

14-50513

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FABEL ROQUE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No.: 13-CR-00829-PA

BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE H. KING
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

GRETCHEN FUSILIER
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 305
Carlsbad, CA 92018
Tel: (760) 728-5958
Fax: (760) 723-6681

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
FABEL ROQUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities.....	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Jurisdiction, Timeliness, and Bail Status.....	2
B. Procedural History and Statement of Fact.....	3
1. Procedural History.....	3
2. Overview of Facts.....	4
3. Statement of Facts.....	5
<u>Jaguar’s Contacts with Mr. Roque Were Admitted Through Transcripts of Recordings.....</u>	7
<u>Forensic Testimony.....</u>	8
<u>Defense Rule 29 Motion Was Made When the Government Rested.....</u>	10
<u>The October 27, 2014 Defense Motions.....</u>	13
<u>Sentencing Hearing of November 10, 2014.....</u>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
A. THE DISTRICT COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL TO VACATE	

THE DRUG QUANTITY BASED ON SENTENCING ENTRAPMENT.	16
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	16
2. <u>The District Court Abused its Discretion In Rejecting the Sentencing Entrapment Argument and Denying the Motion to Vacate the Drug Quantity for Which Mr. Roque Was Held Criminally Culpable.</u>	17
3. <u>Mr. Roque Proved By a Preponderance of the Evidence that He Lacked the Ability and the Resources to Supply the Two Grams of Methamphetamine Demanded by Jaguar.</u>	18
a. <u>The District Court Failed to Expressly Find Whether The Preponderance of the Evidence Standard Was Considered in its Rejection of Mr. Roque’s Sentencing Entrapment Argument.</u>	20
b. <u>Sentencing Entrapment Was Proven by a Preponderance of the Evidence.</u>	21
4. <u>Remedy for Sentencing Entrapment.</u>	31
B. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY DENYING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A SENTENCING ENTRAPMENT JURY INSTRUCTION AND REMOVING SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT FROM JURY DETERMINATION WHERE IT WAS A RELEVANT TO THE A DETERMINATION OF THE ELEMENT OF DRUG QUANTITY.	33
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	34
2. <u>Mr. Roque Was Entitled to a Sentencing Entrapment Jury Instruction.</u>	35

3. The District Court Committed Reversible Error By Failing to
Submit the Issue of Sentencing Entrapment to the Jury..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151.....	39, 40
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	36, 39, 40
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).	40
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 733 F.3d 294 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Biao Huang</i> , 687 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 623 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2010).	37
<i>United States v. Castagana</i> , 604 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 94 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Chao Fan Xu</i> , 706 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 705 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2013).	35
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).	17
<i>United States v. Garza-Juarez</i> , 992 F.2d 896.	33
<i>United States v. Mincoff</i> , 574 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2009).	34
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 52 F.3d, 245.	32, 33
<i>United States v. Parrilla</i> , 114 F.3d 124 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Riewe</i> , 165 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 1999)..	17, 18, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Romo-Romo</i> , 246 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 372 F.3d 1097.	17
<i>United States v. Schafer</i> , 625 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010).	18, 21
<i>United States v. Stauffer</i> , 38 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1994)..	18, 30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 819 F.2d 221 (9th Cir. 1987)..	37, 38
<i>United States v. Yuman-Hernandez</i> 712 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 30, 31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e).	2
18 U.S.C. § 3782(a)(1).	2
21 U.S.C. § 841.	35
21 U.S.C. § 841 (a)(1), (b)(1)(A)(viii)..	3, 38
21 U.S.C. § 841 (b)(1)(A) (viii).	19
21 U.S.C. § 841 (b)(1)(B) (viii)..	19, 33, 38
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)..	36, 38
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)..	32, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Amendment VI.	40
Amendment XIV.	40

14-50513
